The Districts shall be authorized to construct Public Improvements as provided 

hereunder and that are more specifically defined in the City Approvals.  The estimated costs of the 

Public Improvements were prepared based upon a preliminary engineering survey and estimates 

and is approximately One Hundred One Million, One Hundred and Thirteen Thousand Dollars 

($101,113,000).  Such estimated costs are based on the assumption that construction will conform 

to the City Approvals and any other applicable local, State or Federal requirements. 

IV. DESCRIPTION OF POWERS, IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES; SERVICE 

PLAN AMENDMENT